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implication the Minister in his answer has suggested that public sector is not viable in this respect and by ‘implication he has suggested also that there is room for re-consideration of such units being there in the public sector undertakings. In the light of such ob-
servationg by the hon Minister, may 1 know whether the Minister wants t0 compromise on the basic policy?

SHRI VASANT SATHE: It is not, for the simple reason that, as the hon.
Member himself has stated our policy is. to see that the public sector must be improved, and must have commanding height. If there is mismanagement that mismanagement must be set right. This is what I gaid has to be done in this regard.

MR. SPEAKER: Next question—
Mryr. Parashar. 20 Minutes are over.

SHRI H. N, BAHUGUNA: Basic thing has been missed by the hon.
Minister.

MR, SPEAKER: 20 minutes are over.
Next question.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: You missed it when you werg there,

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: You please read my 20-page note, [n that note I have recorded everything.
(Interruptions)
- SHRI VASANT SATHE: Actually the whole collapse started when you were there.

SHR; H. . N. BAHUGUNA: Read my papers first. (Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Next question. Mr.
Parashar.

Power to0 P and T Directorate/Heads of Postal circles for opeping/Up- -Grading Poqts Offices ‘

*232 PROQF. NARAIN CHAND PA-
RASHAR:; Will the Minister of COM-MUNICATIONS be pleased to state:
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(a) whether the P&T Directorate or the Heads of Postal Circles have peen given any powers for (i) opening (i) upgrading the Post Office in (i) rural,
(ii) urban areas, in relaxation of the existing norms or in special circumstances;

(b) it so, the nature of the powers given and the relaxation allowed indicating the number of cases per year tor which this relaxation is allowed;

(¢) whether this number jis considered adequate or there i§ any need for greater discretion; and

(d) if so, the likely date by which ogreater relaxaton would be allowed?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHR1 VIJAY N, PATIL): (a) Heads of Circles have been given powers 1o open Post Offices or upgrade Extira-Department Post Offices to Departmental status in relaxation of standard norms.

(b) In rural areas Post Offices may be opened in relaxation of any of the prescribed norms and in urban areas in relaxation of the distance norms in hilly, backward and tribal areas, Extra-Departmental Post Offices can be upgraded as Departmental offices in relaxation of any of the stipulated conditions.

The powers are exercised by Heads of Circles and are limited to 10 per cent of proposals sanctioned in each category every year.

(c) The existing provisiong are considered to be adequate.

(d) Does not arise.

SHRI NARAIN CHAND PARA-
SHAR: Sir, may I know from the hon. Minister though the powers have been delegated to the Heads of circles in regard to 10 percent of cases for relaxation of norms for opening Post Offices what about the powers of the Directorate.
In how many cases this percentage in ¢
respeet of relaxation of norms was applicable?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA); Sir, there is no such percentage fixed for the Directorate, ‘Whatever percentage ig fixed, the Head of the circle is considering.

SHRI NARAIN CHAND PARA-
SHAR: For this 10 per cent, the hon. Minister says that the Head of the Circle has the same powers as the Directorate. May I know from the hon, Minister on which date these powers were delegated in the first instance ang how many cases have been sanctioned under this 10 per cent, this year?

. SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA.: Sir,
1 have not said that the powers of the Directorate and the Heads of Circles are the same. I said that the powers of the Directorate were not fixed, In the case of Himachal Pradesh, I can give the particulars:

1980-81—FPeokar
Samdoh
1981-82—Demul (Simla)
1982-83—Shalkhar (Simla)
These were the names of Branch Post

Offices openeq in Himachal Pradesh in relaxation of norms.
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SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA
Post Offices are opened where the norms are satisfied. * But, Sir, for that also the Planning ‘Commission Has fixed the target, It 7s done according to the target fixed hy the Plarning Commission ang according to the finances gvailable with the ‘Government

SHR1 R. P. YADAV: What are the powers available to those Circle Offices?

. SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA!:
Powers are used when the financeg are available. Otherwise, it would not serve any purposeé, It 3ll depends upon the resources of the country.

SHR] R. P. YADAV: Then why should they givée the Extra Powers to the Circle Offices if they are not = in a position to use them? ‘
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It is according to the target fixed by the Planning’ Commitsion and the hon.
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Member is interested jn knowing what is the target fixed by the Plarning Commission, I can give them,

SHR]I R- P, YADAV:; SIr, it js not a satisfactory answer, Sir, are = ycu satisfied with this answer?
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SHRI R. P. YADAV: According to the norms laid down by you the post offices gre not opened an\d you are giving extra powers to the officers to open post offices.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA:
Generally, wherever the norms are satisfied, post offices are opened, There can b hardly one or two cases where it might not have been possible que {0 lack of resources.
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SHR; YOGENDRA MAKWANA: In
1980-81, the total numner of post offices opened is 1889, in 1981-82 it is 1601

and we envisage to open nearly 1000 post offices in 1082-1ty.
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THH DEPUTY MINISTER [N THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND REHA-
BILITATION (SHRI DHARMAVIR):
(a) to (c). The Industrial Disputes (Amendment) Act, 1982 provides for time limits for disposal of references under Section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act and applications under Section 33(C) by Labour Courts and Tribunals. The question of bringing jnto force the Amendment Act js under consideration,

SHRI SATYENDRA NARAIN SIN-
HA: Is it not a fact that the Labour

Courts and Tribunals have not been |

disposing of tha2 cases within the time limit. What special steps are proposed to be taken to exnedita the disposal of these cares? '

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR. AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI VEEREN-
DRA PATIL): It ig true that the cases before the Industrial Tribunals and Labour Courts are taking a long time, and they are not being disposed of expedicusly, That is why = the Indusirial Disputes Act hag been amended during the last session and in the amended Act it has been saids that so far as the disputes before the Labour Courts and- the Industrial Tri. bunals are concemed, Government
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